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cascs were brought to my notice. 1 have ordered an inquiry and am myself looking into the matter,

SHRI TNDRAJIT GUPTA : There are reports to the effect that the foreign consultants, namely, GEC, AEI, the British concern, have not rendered that satisfactory service as was expected from them. I would iike to know whether it is a fact that particularly with regard to the manufacture of turbines ard generators, the technological difficulties which have arisen and difficulties in the supply of components and so on can be ascribed to the poor performance of these foreign consultants.
I would also like to know whether the consultancy agreement, which was due to expire in November last year, has been rerewed or not.

.

SHRI MOINUL HAQUE CHOUDHURY :
The consultancy agreement with the firm, it is true, expired on the 16th November, 1970 and the same has not been renewed thereafter. The company has, however, entered into separate agreements with thess consultants for the manu-
facturc of some lines of sophisticated equipments like steam turbines for the Delhar project ard nuclear turbines for thc Madra;
atomic power project. Th:y have no other collaboration with them.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA : I wanted to know how far the technological difficulties which have arisen and the lack of supply of components and so on arc duc to the unsatisfactory performance of thesc foreign consultants.

SHRI MOINUL HAQUE CHOUDHURY :
There are no such yeports that it is due to the unsatisfactory performance of the consultanss, but one thing was brought to my notice that they were not getting certain materials from the foreign consultants about which they had asked for. I had asked for a report about it and the detail proposals on behalf of Heavy
Electricals,

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD : From part
(c) of the statement it is not clear as to what are the précise reasons for this huge Jloss of Rs. 56 crores. Unless these arcas are located specifically ard the reasons found out, how will the Minister be able to redeen this and make it profitable ?
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SHRI MOINUL HAQUE CHOUDHURY :
Even initially, when this project report was propared, that is, even before setting up this industry, it was known that it would suffer loss for nine ycars.

AN HON. MEMBER : Nirety years ?

SHRI MOINUL HAQUF. CHOUDHURY :
Not nirety years but nire years, I would not live 50 long to see it. According to the estimate made then, as against an output of Rs.
5,699 lakhs, the loss would have been Rs. 2,726 lakhs. But in the mean time Government revised the target upwards and brought in certain new items to be manufactured in this project. The reeult is that actual output was Rs. 8,858 lakhs as against which we had suffer-cd a loss of Rs, 5,150 lakhs by 1969-70. Therefore, it is obvious that because of the revised target, the loss would be higher than what was anticipated originally. But after the targetted break-even poriod, the loss should have been reduced, but it is not. That is worrying me.
Therefore, I am not satisfied psrsonally.
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Industries reserved for Development in Small-scale Sector

*636. SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-MENT be pleased to state :

(a, the orders under which some industries have been reserved for exclusive development in small-scale sector ;

(b) the names of industrics reserved for exclusive development in small-scale se:tor ;
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(c) the mcasures taken by Government for the development of these industries ; and

(d) the outcome of thc measures take:n so far ?

‘THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE MI-
NISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-
MENT (SHRT SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD) :
(a) to (d, A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) To the 55 industrics reserved for small-scale sector under Schedule IT of the M:nistry of Industrial Development and Internal Trade Notification No. S. C. IDRA/29B/
70/1 dated 19-2-1970, 73 industries werc added
under Notification No. IDRA/29B/71/4¢ dated
24-2-1971. A list of the items is laid on the Table of the Houso, [Placed in Library. See
No. LT—486/71).

(¢) The Ditcctors of Industries in the State and Small Indusuies Secrvice Institutes have been asked to encouragc the growth of the reserved i ies where sub ial gap exists between. the existing demand and supply in their respective areas, to prevent shortages.
Banks have been advised to give financial assis-
1iance to entreprencurs taking up the reserved items for manufacture. Similarly, the National Small Industries Corporation is giving assistance to the reserved industries in respect of supply of machinery on hire purchase basis.
Thc Small Industrics Scrvice Institutes have been instructed to depute their technical officers for giving intensive assistance to the small-scale units in the reserved lines to improve the quality of their products.

«d) It would appear that the small-scale units have been able to cater to thegrowing demand in the country for the reserved items.
So far no reports have been received regarding shortages in the supply of ths items reserved for the vmall-scale sector or atout any substantial increase in the price level of these articles.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: In view of the fact that bank financing was made available to small-scale industrios to the tunc of only Rs. 200 crores 2s against Rs. 2000 crores to large-scalc sectos, will the hon. Minister
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Lindly tell us how do the Government proposc to provide adequate finance to industries reserved for development in small-scale sector ?

SHRI SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD : The banks have been advised to give financial assistance to small-scalc sector as far as possible and, according to_the new policy, we hope that small-scale industries will get a large share.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: Out of a total invesimert of Rs. 2,200 crores, only Rs. 200 crores went to the small-scale industrics. That is the latest position. I want to know what specific steps Government have taken o provide more finance to small-scale sector,

SHRI SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD: We
have advised banks to be liberal in giving finance to small-scale industries.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU : In view of the fact that 75 per cent of the sale value, ex-factory value, of the small-scale product goes to raw material and in view of the fact that the import licences for raw materials given to small-scale industries sector were to the tunc of only Rs. 68 crores as against Rs. 274 crores given to large-scale sector, what “specific steps have the Government taken or proposc to take to give them adequate raw materials to sce that they keep themselves going.

SHRI SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD : As far as the shortage of raw materials is concerned, if anything is brought to my noticc about a particular izem, we will take up with the concerned Ministry and try to make it available to the small-scale industrics sector.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU : I have not

:n abl: to make him understand. Out of R4. 274 crores, they have given only Rs. 68 crores worth of raw materials to the small-scaic sector.

SHRI M. SATYANARAYAN RAO: I
wouid like to know from the hon. Minister whether any measures have been taken for the development of small-scale industries in Telengana region in vicw of the avilability of cheap labour, cheap land and raw material, etc.........

MR. SPEAKER : This dces not relatc 1o any particular State.
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SHRI M. SATYNARAYAN RAO : I want to know what measures have been taken for the devclopment of small-scale industries in the Telengana region......

MR. SPEAKER : That can be treated as a suggestion but not as a question. Thisisa general question. If you go State-wise, there will be no end to it. If I allow you, then others also will ask about their States,
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SHRI SANJEEVI RAO: In spitc of Government promises and also small service institute promises, the banks are not coming forward in financing the small-scale industries.
I know of many specific cases. What effective steps arc the Government taking in regard to that ?

SHRI SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD: If any specific case is brought to our notice, we will ecrtainly look into it.

Rc-opening of India Electric Works Ltd.,
Calcutta

*644. SHRI INDRAJI'T GUPTA: Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-
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MENT be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government are corsidering ways and means of re-opening the India Electric Works Ltd., Calcutta, a Government managed concern which has been closed for over a year ;

(b) whether the workers of the said concern have not even received their statutory retirement and other dues so far ;

(c) whether any examination has been made of the specific proposals for reopening the concern, contained in 2 memorandum submitted to the Primc Minister on the 2Ist December, 1970 ; and

(d) whether the Industrial Reconstruction Corporation has taken up the case of India Electric Works for cons.deration and necessary action ?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL DE-
VELOPMENT (SHRI MOINUL HAQUE
CHOUDHURY) : (a) No, Sir.

(b) These will be paid to them from out of salc procceds of the ILE.W. to the extent possible after liquidation has been completed.

(c) Yes, Sir.

(d) This Ministry have no information.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: The reply o. the hon. Miniiter indicates that the Government is determined not to re-open this factory.
1 would like to know from him whether he js aware that a large number of items which are neccssary for defence purposes, for Railweys and for other Government Departments can very well he manufactured in this factory.
Details have been submitted in 2 memorandum sometim: ago. Why has Government not examined the possibility of re-opening this plant and running it on a viable basis so that it can perform a uscful purpose in meeting Government orders and, particularly, Defence ord:rs ?

SHRI MOINUL HAQUE CHOUDHURY :
A Committes went into the matter and, afier taking its report into consideration, the Government decided that it should be wound

up.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: Th: hon
Minister has said in reply to part (b) of the

